

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Colorado State Judicial Building 2 E. 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: September 19, 2017 2:48 PM FILING ID: 2E764798F63EC CASE NUMBER: 2017CA737</p>
<p>Appeal from the District Court, Weld County, Hon. Todd L. Taylor, Presiding Judge District Court Case No. 2014CV30957, Div. 4</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs-Appellees:</p> <p>JOSE A. MIRANDA, an individual</p> <p>Defendants-Appellants:</p> <p>EWV, LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; KEITH COWAN, an individual; LAURIE LECHUGA, an individual</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants: Perry L. Glantz, Atty. Reg. No. 16869 Ryan M. Sugden, Atty. Reg. No. 49499 STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP 6400 S. Fiddlers Green Circle, Suite 1900 Greenwood Village, CO 80111 Phone: 303.376.8410 Fax No: 303.376.8439 perry.glantz@stinson.com ryan.sugden@stinson.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 17CA737</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">AMENDED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION BELOW	5
I. EWV files lawsuit to reopen Eastwood after the September 2013 flood.....	5
II. The City claims that EWV "refused" to cleanup Eastwood after the flood.....	6
III. The District Court denies the City's motion.	7
IV. Miranda files suit for EWV's alleged breach of the Contract.	7
V. On the eve of trial, Miranda claimed, for the first time, that the Contract is invalid and unenforceable because EWV did not hold title to the mobile homes.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Contract is a valid and legal contract because the mobile homes had been abandoned on EWV's property.....	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Preservation	15
C. Argument.....	15
II. The Court erred in concluding that the Contract was void because it had an "illegal purpose."	17
A. Standard of Review	17
B. Preservation.....	17
C. Argument.....	17
1. The Court erred in applying the doctrine of judicial admissions because EWV cannot judicially admit a proposition of law.	18

2.	Under City of Evans Municipal Code, it was lawful for Miranda to remove mobile homes from Eastwood because they had been abandoned.	19
a.	There is no genuine dispute of material fact that Miranda lawfully removed 19 mobile homes from Eastwood.....	19
b.	The Court erred in its interpretation of EWV's arguments in <i>EWV I</i>	23
3.	The Court erred in holding that EWV was judicially estopped from claiming that the Contract was valid and enforceable.	25
a.	Judicial estoppel does not apply to propositions of law.....	26
b.	EWV has not taken inconsistent positions.	27
c.	The Court's finding that EWV intentionally misled the Court is not supported by the evidence.	28
III.	EWV was not required to transfer title to mobile homes that were abandoned by operation of law.	30
A.	Standard of Review	30
B.	Preservation.....	30
C.	Argument.....	30
1.	Landowners are not required to transfer title to mobile homes when the landowner does not hold title to the mobile home.	31
2.	The Court erred by disregarding material facts concerning its interpretation of C.R.S. § 38-29-106.	32
IV.	The Court erred in concluding that the Contract was voidable.....	34
A.	Standard of Review	34
B.	Preservation.....	34
C.	Argument.....	34
1.	The Contract did not lack consideration and was not illusory as a matter of law.....	34

2.	The Court disregarded evidence that Miranda affirmed the Contract.	35
V.	The Court of Appeals should reverse the Order and remand with instructions to reassign this matter to a different judge.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arko v. People</i> 183 P.3d 555 (Colo. 2008).....	26
<i>Averyt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 265 P.3d 456 (Colo. 2011).....	11
<i>Estate of Burford v. Burford</i> 935 P.2d 943 (Colo. 1997).....	25, 28
<i>c.f. People v. Shell</i> 148 P.3d 162 (Colo. 2006).....	26
<i>Emley v. Tenenbone</i> 255 P. 627 (Colo. 1927).....	37
<i>In re Estate of Foiles</i> 2014 COA 104, 338 P.3d 1098, 1101.....	35
<i>Gerbaz v. Hulsey</i> 288 P.2d 357 (Colo. 1955).....	36
<i>Gibbons v. Ludlow</i> 2013 CO 49	15, 17, 34
<i>Grant v. Oten</i> 626 P.2d 764 (Colo. App. 1981).....	15, 34
<i>Grimm Const. Co., Inc. v. Denver Bd. of Water Comm'rs</i> 835 P.2d 599 (Colo. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local No. 9</i> 10 F.3d 700 (10th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. State</i> 607 P.2d 1016 (Colo. App. 1979).....	28
<i>Hall v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wisconsin</i> 2012 COA 201	26

<i>Halm v. Wright</i> 168 P. 36 (Colo. 1917).....	36
<i>Jones v. Dressel</i> 623 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1981).....	37
<i>Kovac v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> 2017 COA 7M.....	15
<i>Lucht's Concrete Pumping, Inc. v. Horner</i> 255 P.3d 1058 (Colo. 2011).....	16
<i>Miller v. Brannon</i> 207 P.3d 923 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Maynard</i> 80 F.3d 1433 (10th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Olson v. Dev. Properties, Inc.</i> 515 P.2d 1140 (Colo. App. 1973).....	36
<i>People In Interest of S.N. v. S.N.</i> 2014 CO 64.....	28
<i>Pinnacol Assurance v. Hoff</i> 2016 CO 53.....	31
<i>Ponder v. Altura Farms Co.</i> 143 P. 570 (Colo. 1914).....	37
<i>Sherritt v. Rocky Mountain Fire Dist.</i> 205 P.3d 544 (Colo. App. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>Trappers Lake Lodge & Resort, LLC v. Colorado Dep't of Revenue</i> 179 P.3d 198 (Colo. App. 2007).....	32
<i>W. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Denver v. Nat'l Homes Corp.</i> 445 P.2d 892 (Colo. 1968).....	35
<i>Wark v. Bopp</i> 199 P.2d 892 (Colo. 1948).....	36, 37

Statutes

C.R.S. § 13-4-102(3).....38
C.R.S § 38-29-1061, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
C.R.S. § 38-29-11231
C.R.S. § 38-29-11916, 32, 33
Evans Municipal Code § 19.22.020.....19
Evans Municipal Code § 19.22.030.....19, 20, 21

Other Authorities

C.R.C.P. 2610, 11
C.R.C.P. 5614
C.R.C.P. 9739
